Decision Notification

Application Details

Application no.	84105
Licence No.	57002304
Premises Name	Leitch's Roseworthy Hotel
Premises Address	Main Road
	ROSEWORTHY SA 5371
Licensee	Valbiz Pty Ltd
Application Type	Application to Increase the Number of Approved Gaming Machines

Outcome

Decision	Granted
Effective Date	11 Oct 2021

Requirements

The following requirements in support of the application have been satisfied: The application has been advertised

Number of Approved Gaming Machines

I grant the increase of gaming machines from 8 to 10.

Reasons for Decision

I have had regard to the provisions of the Gaming Machines Act 1992.

Section 27AA(4) of the Act states the Commissioner may, after receiving an application for the variation of a gaming machine licence, determine that the application is to be a designated application for the purposes of section 17A of the Act. The Commissioner had regard to that provision but considered, on this occasion, the applicant should only be required to advertise the application to give the community an opportunity to make submissions, including as to whether the grant of the application would be inconsistent with the objects of the Act. No submissions were received.

Section 27AA(7) of the Act requires me to have regard to the matters set out in section 15(5)(a) of the Act to the extent they are relevant to the variation application. I have considered these matters.

I note the modest number of gaming machines involved and consider the application is not contrary to the public interest or inconsistent with the objects of the Act.

Pursuant to section 27AA of the Act, the application to increase the number of gaming machines permitted under the licence is granted.

Under Delegation from the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner

Date of Order: 11 October, 2021 Order Number: G105628 Page 1 of 2



Ben Johns Manager, Liquor & Gambling 11 Oct 2021

